CITY OF CONCORD 
In the year of our Lord Two Thousand Twenty-Six 

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX 

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($526,968.00) 

IN THE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PROJECT (CIP 

#121) FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF TWO DUMP TRUCKS, 

ACCEPTING THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS 

($421,574.00) IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, AND 

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL FUND GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS AND NOTES IN THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED 

FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR DOLLARS 

($105,394.00) FOR THIS PURPOSE 

The City of Concord resolves as follows: 

WHEREAS, the City of Concord General Services Department has identified eligible 

opportunities to pursue funding for fleet upgrades through the Granite State 

Clean Fleets program from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental

[...]

qualifying units in the municipal fleet and to support the City’s environmental 

sustainability and operational efficiency goals. 

4. In order to meet said expenditure the City Treasurer, with approval of the City Manager, 

is authorized to issue one hundred five thousand three hundred ninety-four dollars 

($105,394.00) in general obligation bonds and notes of the City of Concord under RSA 

162-K:8, Chapter 280 of the Acts of 2000 and/or RSA 33:9 of the Municipal Finance 

Act. 

5. The discretion of the fixing of dates, maturities, rate of interest, form and other details of